## 900669314 01/12/2022

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM701705

SUBMISSION TYPE:	RESUBMISSION	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT		
EFFECTIVE DATE:	10/21/2020	
RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID:	900659818	

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Facebook, Inc.		10/05/2021	Corporation: DELAWARE

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Oversight Board LLC
Street Address:	1209 North Orange Street
City:	Wilmington
State/Country:	DELAWARE
Postal Code:	19801
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	90007293	

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 4156597333

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 415.836.2506

Email: tmdocket@us.dlapiper.com

Correspondent Name: Gina Durham

Address Line 1:555 Mission Street, Suite 2400Address Line 4:San Francisco, CALIFORNIA 94105

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	436645-000001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Anisha Mehta, Esq.
SIGNATURE:	/Anisha Mehta/
DATE SIGNED:	01/12/2022

## **Total Attachments: 4**

source=US TM - All Parties Signed#page1.tif source=US TM - All Parties Signed#page2.tif source=US TM - All Parties Signed#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK 900669314 REEL: 007523 FRAME: 0843

source=US TM - All Parties Signed#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007523 FRAME: 0844

#### CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK

THIS CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK ("Confirmatory Assignment"), effective as of October 21, 2020, is made by and between Facebook, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Assignor") with offices at 1601 Willow Road, Menlo Park, CA 94025, United States of America and Oversight Board LLC, a Delaware limited lability company, ("Assignee") with offices at 1209 North Orange Street, Wilmington, DE 19801, United States of America.

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Assignor has adopted and used in its business the trademark listed in the attached Schedule and is the registered proprietor for the record thereof (the "Trademark");

WHEREAS, Assignor and its affiliate appointed Assignee as an independent specialist third party to provide independent and impartial content moderation and content review in respect of certain of its platforms (the "Oversight Board"). Assignor has agreed to contribute certain property to this independent specialist third party to facilitate the creation, funding, management, and oversight of a structure that will permit and protect the operation of the Oversight Board;

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Independent Review Services Agreement entered into on October 21, 2020, the Assignee has, for good and valuable consideration, acquired all of Assignor's rights in and to the Trademark and the goodwill associated therewith;

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee desire to memorialize the transfer of the Trademark and its associated goodwill, nunc pro tunc, effective as of October 21, 2020;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing recitals, the mutual covenants and conditions contained herein, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor and Assignee hereby agree as follows:

- 1. Assignor hereby confirms the assignment, transfer, and conveyance to Assignee of all rights, title and interest in and to (i) the Trademark, and (ii) the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademark, and (iii) the right to bring, make, oppose, defend and appeal all proceedings, claims or actions and obtain relief (and to retain any damages recovered) in respect of any infringement, or any other cause of action arising from ownership of the Trademark, *nunc pro tunc* as of October 21, 2020.
- 2. Assignor shall do or procure the doing of any further acts and execute or procure the execution of any documents as may from time to time be reasonably necessary to give full effect to the Assignment set out in paragraph 1 above.
- 3. The expression "Assignor" and "Assignee" shall, where the context so admits, include their respective legal successors, representatives, and assigns.
- 4. The Independent Review Services Agreement and any dispute or non-contractual obligation arising out of or in connection with it (including this Confirmatory

TRADEMARK REEL: 007523 FRAME: 0845 Assignment of Trademark) shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Delaware without giving any effect to any choice or conflict or law provision or rule (whether of the State of Delaware or any other jurisdiction) that would cause the application of the laws of any other jurisdiction.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Confirmatory Assignment to be duly executed by their respective authorized officers, on the dates indicated below, *nunc pro tunc* as of October 21, 2020.

FACEBOOK, INC.	OVERSIGHT BOARD LLC	
ASSIGNOR	ASSIGNEE Docusigned by:	
Ву:	By: / thomas Hughes /	
Name:	Name: Thomas Hughes	
Title:	Title:Director	
Date:	Date: 21 September 2021	

4. The Independent Review Services Agreement and any dispute or non-contractual obligation arising out of or in connection with it (including this Confirmatory Assignment of Trademark) shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Delaware without giving any effect to any choice or conflict or law provision or rule (whether of the State of Delaware or any other jurisdiction) that would cause the application of the laws of any other jurisdiction.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Confirmatory Assignment to be duly executed by their respective authorized officers, on the dates indicated below, *nunc pro tunc* as of October 21, 2020.

FACEBOOK, INC.	OVERSIGHT BOARD LLC
ASSIGNOR	ASSIGNEE
By: S	By:
Name: Scott Minden	Name:
Title: Associate General Counsel	Title:
Date: 10/5/21	Date:

**RECORDED: 12/01/2021** 

# SCHEDULE A TO CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK

Pursuant to the attached Confirmatory Assignment of Trademark, the following mark is assigned from Facebook, Inc. to Oversight Board LLC.:

Mark	Country	Application/ Registration No.
	United States of America	90/007,293

3

TRADEMARK REEL: 007523 FRAME: 0848